

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

**CAPITOL RECORDS INC.; SONY  
BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT;  
ARISTA RECORDS LLC;  
INTERSCOPE RECORDS; WARNER  
BROS. RECORDS INC.; and UMG  
RECORDINGS INC.,**

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**JAMMIE THOMAS,**

*Defendants.*

Case No. 06-cv-1497 (MJD/RLE)  
JURY DEMANDED

---

**CORRECTED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE**

K.A.D. Camara  
Camara & Sibley LLP  
2339 University Boulevard  
Houston, Texas 77005  
713 893 7973  
713-583-1131 (fax)  
[camara@camarasibley.com](mailto:camara@camarasibley.com)

Garrett Blanchfield  
Brant D. Penney  
Reinhardt, Wendorf & Blanchfield  
332 Minnesota Street, Suite E-1250  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101  
651-287-2100  
651-287-2103  
[g.blanchfield@rwblawfirm.com](mailto:g.blanchfield@rwblawfirm.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant Jammie Thomas*

Dated: June 1, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. MediaSentry Collected its Evidence Against Jammie Thomas in Violation of Federal and State Criminal Law .....	2
A. The Evidence Against Jammie Thomas .....	2
B. Minnesota Private Detectives Act .....	5
1. MediaSentry violated the Detectives Act .....	5
C. Federal Electronic Communications Statutes .....	8
1. Pen Register and Trap and Trace Devices Act, as amended by the USA Patriot Act .....	8
2. Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986 .....	9
a. MediaSentry violated the Act .....	9
b. MediaSentry does not fall within any exception .....	11
II. This Court Can and, in the Interest of Justice and Deterrence, Should Suppress the Illegally Obtained Evidence Against Jammie Thomas .....	15
III. Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aiken v. Business and Industry Health Group, Inc.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 1474 (D. Kan. 1995) .....	15, 17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	19
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972) .....	14
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>In re U.S. for Orders (1) Authorizing Use of Pen Registers and Trap and Trace Devices</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 325 .....	9
<i>U.S. v. Councilman</i> , 418 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>United States v. Carriger</i> , 41 F.2d 545 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>United States v. Herring</i> , 933 F.2d 932 (11th Cir.1991) .....	15

### STATE CASES

<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998) .....	12
<i>O'Brien v. O'Brien</i> , 899 So. 2d 1133 (Fla.App. 5 Dist. 2005) .....	11, 17
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 539 N.W.2d 214 (Minn. 1995) .....	17

<i>State v. Horner</i> , 617 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 2000) .....	7, 18
---	-------

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>UMG Recordings Inc. v. Lindor</i> , No. 05-cv-1095 .....	17
--	----

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1) .....	10, 11,12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3121(a) .....	8
18 U.S.C. §3127(3) .....	8
147 Cong. Rec. S10990, S11000 (Oct. 25, 2001) .....	9
<i>Cf.</i> 18 U.S.C. § 2510(14) .....	10, 14
S. Rep. 99-541, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555, 3590 (1986) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess., 66 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112, 2153 .....	14

**STATE STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. §326.3341(4) .....	6
Minn. Stat. §326.339 .....	6
Minn. Stat. §§626A.04, 626A.11 .....	18
Minn. Stat. § 326.3341 .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 326.338(2)-(4), (8) .....	5
Minn. Stat. § 629.37 .....	7
Minnesota Private Detectives Act, Minn. Stat. § 326.338 <i>et seq</i> .....	5

## **TABLE OF EXHIBITS**

- Ex. A Private Investigators Licensed in Minnesota
- Ex. B “MediaSentry Removes Investigative Language”
- Ex. C Investigations of MediaSentry in Other States
- Ex. D Senate Testimony Regarding Inadvertent File Sharing
- Ex. E Examples of Inadvertent File Sharing
- Ex. F KaZaA End User License Agreement (February 2005)
